MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

Acts and Resolves

As Passed by the

Seventy-Ninth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1919

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KENNEBEC JOURNAL CO. AUGUSTA, MAINE 1919

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Seventy-Ninth Legislature

1919

CHAP. 53

1919

1920

For interest on the Isaac Sanford legacy, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen the sum of forty-two dollars and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty the sum of forty-two dollars.

42 00

42 00

Provided that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred and twenty, and provided further, that the governor and council, may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of the said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institution.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 53.

Resolve, in Favor of the State School for Girls.

State School for Girls. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for maintenance and other purposes for the State School for Girls the following amounts, viz.:

1919

1920

For personal services, namely, for salaries and wages of all officers and employees except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen the sum of fourteen thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty the sum of fourteen thousand seven hundred and fifty dollars.

\$14,750 00 \$14,750 00

For food supplies, namely, all articles of food, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of fifteen thousand two hundred and twenty-five dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of fifteen thousand two hundred and twenty-five dollars.

15,225 00 15,225 00

For clothing, namely, all articles of personal clothing and materials for making the same,

CHAP. 53

CHAL. 93	1919	1920
for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of five thousand six hundred and fifty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of five thousand six hundred and fifty dollars.	5,650 00	
For repairs and equipment, namely, all materials and supplies required for upkeep of grounds, buildings and attached fixtures; all additions to and repairs and replacements of furniture and equipment, including farm equipment and livestock, and all personal services rendered wholly in connection with repair work, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen the sum of ten thousand seven hundred and forty-five dollars and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of ten thousand seven hundred and forty-five dollars.	10,745 00	10,745 00
For general expenses, namely, all other materials, supplies and expenses incident to maintenance of the institution and the inmates thereof, whether present or absent, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of eleven thousand eight hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty the sum of eleven thousand eight hundred dollars.	11,800 00	11,800 00
For interest on the Peter Lane Fund, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of fifty-seven dollars and eighty-three cents, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the sum of fifty-seven dollars and eighty-three cents.	57 ⁸ 3	57 ⁸ 3
For interest on the Augustus Hopkins Trust Fund, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of fifty dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty the sum of fifty dollars.	50 00	50 00
For interest on the Nellie F. Shaw Trust Fund,		

for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen,

_	_	_
5	O	(1
J	_	7

		209
		CHAP. 54
the sum of two hundred and thirty-seven dol- lars and fifty cents and for the year nineteen	1919	. 1920
hundred and twenty, the sum of two hundred and thirty-seven dollars and fifty cents.	237 50	237 50
For interest on the Eliza Mustard Trust Fund, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of one hundred and ninety-five dollars and sixty-three cents and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty the sum of one hundred and ninety-five dollars and sixty-three		
cents.	195 63	195 63
For equipment and laundry machinery, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the sum of two thousand five hundred dollars, and for the year nineteen hundred and twenty, the		
sum of five hundred dollars.	2,500 00	500 00
For hospital building, including equipment, for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen, the		
sum of one thousand dollars.	1,000 00	

Provided, that any balance of the sums above appropriated for the year nineteen hundred and nineteen which may remain unexpended at the end of the year shall be available for expenditure during the year nineteen hundred and twenty, and provided, further, that the governor and council, may, by order, upon recommendation of the trustees of the said institution, authorize the use of unexpended balances of any of the above appropriations to meet deficiencies in other appropriations for the same institution.

Approved March 19, 1919.

Chapter 54.

Resolve, in Favor of Mary S. Hillman, of Island Falls, for State Pension.

Mary S. Hillman of Island Falls, state pension. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated the sum of three hundred dollars per annum for the years nineteen hundred and nineteen and nineteen hundred and twenty; the said money to be paid Mary S. Hillman, of Island Falls, in quarterly payments of seventy-five dollars each.

Approved March 19, 1919.